
 

Please contact  Rachel Graves  
E-Mail:  rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 To arrange to speak on an application at the meeting please email: 

Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 11th January 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4.   Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   22/0882C - LAND AT, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH: Erection of 25no. 
dwellings with associated access, car parking, open space and landscaping  
(Pages 11 - 36) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

6.   22/0304C - LAND WEST OF  PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON: Proposed 
erection of 3no dwellings off Thistle Way / Padgbury Lane. Land previously 
identified for 180sq.m health related development (class D1 use) 
  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS   
 
 
Membership:  Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, P Butterill (Vice-Chair), A Critchley, 
S Davies, A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, S Pochin, L Smith and J  Wray 
 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 30th November, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, J Bratherton, A Critchley, S Davies, A Gage, D Marren, 
C Naismith, S Pochin, L Smith and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Gareth Taylerson, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Development Officer 
Andrew Poynton, Planning Lawyer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
46 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness, in relation to application 22/2820N – 
Springfield School, Councillor A Critchley declared that he had been a 
member of the Children and Families Committee which had approved the 
expansion of the school. 
 

48 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

49 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



50 22/2820N - SPRINGFIELD SCHOOL, OLD CREWE GREEN ROAD, 
CREWE, CW1 5HS: EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING SPRINGFIELD 
SCHOOL SPORTS PAVILION, TO ACCOMMODATE 60 EXTRA 
PUPILS. TO INCLUDE NEW CLASSROOMS AND ALL PROVISIONS 
ASSOCIATED . EXTENSION AND RODELLING OF EXISTING KITCHEN  
ALTERATION TO CAR PARK FACILITIES NEW SECURE FENCING 
AND AUTOMATED GATES, HIGH LEVEL FENCING TO SURROUND 
THE SOUTHERN PART OF THE SITE AND ENCLOSE THE CAR PARK.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Ms Lisa Hodgkison (supporter). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application 
be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 3 year time limit 
2 Development in accordance with the approved plans 
3 Details of proposed materials 
4 Dust suppression methods 
5 Details of electric vehicle charging points 
6 Details of low emission boilers  
7 Contaminated land soil testing 
8 Contaminated land unexpected contamination 
9 Details of a sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul 

water drainage scheme 
10 Detailed drainage strategy 
11 Details of external lighting 
12 No removal of any vegetation or the demolition or conversion of 

buildings shall take place between 1 March and 31 August in any 
year, unless a detailed survey has been carried out to check for 
nesting birds 

13 Submission of an ecological enhancement strategy 
14 Retention and enhancement of existing hedgerow where possible, 

and compensatory native species planting to compensate for any 
sections of hedgerow unavoidable loss 

15 Details of levels 
16 Protective fencing to be provided for the duration of any 

construction period 
17 Landscaping scheme to be provided and include height of the 

access barrier 
18 Landscaping scheme to be implemented 
19 The first-floor windows below 1.7m high serving classroom R1.16 

shall be fitted with obscure glazing 
20 By the 31st May 2023, a scheme detailing the provision of x4 

habitat units shall be submitted in writing to the Local Planning 

Page 4



Authority for approval. This shall also include a timetable for the 
implementation of the units. The units shall then be delivered in full 
in accordance with the agreed timetable. 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board’s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 

51 WITHDRAWN - 22/2692N - LAND OFF, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY: 
RESERVED MATTERS PLANNING APPLICATION (LAYOUT, SCALE, 
APPEARANCE AND LANDSCAPING) FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
APPROVAL REFERENCE 19/3889N - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR 
THE ERECTION OF UP TO 55 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
WORKS (ACCESS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH ALL OTHER MATTERS 
RESERVED) (RESUBMISSION OF 18/2726N)  
 
The application had been withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting 
taking place. 
 

52 21/0482N - LITTLE ISLAND LIVERY, HAYMOOR GREEN ROAD, 
WYBUNBURY, CW5 7HG: RETENTION OF BUILDING FOR USE AS 
OFFICES, RECEPTION, STAFF FACILITIES AND STORAGE IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE EXISTING EQUINE BUSINESS ACTIVITIES.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor J Clowes (ward councillor), Wybunbury Parish Councillor Stuart 
Howcroft and Mr Richard Lee (agent). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Approved Plans 
2 Uses as proposed to support equestrian activities of equine 

business. 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Board’s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to th
[...]
notice.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.36 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 22/0882C 

 
   Location: Land at, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH 

 
   Proposal: Erection of 25no. dwellings with associated access, car parking, open 

space and landscaping 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Ken Whitaker, Edgefold Homes 

   Expiry Date: 
 

13-Jan-2023 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The site is located within the Sandbach Settlement Boundary and CELPS allocation LPS53. 
The proposed development does not comply with criterion 1 and 2 of LPS53 and the site would 
result in a piecemeal loss of part of the employment allocation. The principle of development is 
considered to be unacceptable as it does not comply with LPS53 or EG3 of the CELPS. 
 
The development would provide the required level of affordable housing and comply with Policy 
SC5.  
 
The design of the proposed development does not represent an acceptable design solution and 
the proposal would be dominated by larger 4 bed dwellings. The proposal is contrary to Policies 
SE1, SC4 and SD2 of the CELPS, GEN1 and SC4 of the SADPD, H2 and H3 of the SNP and 
the CEC Design Guide. 
 
In terms of the POS, the development is deficient in quantum and quality. The proposal does 
not comply with Policies SD2 and SE6 of the CELPS and REC3 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed development would not provide an acceptable level of amenity for the occupants 
of 2-10 Wrights Lane or the future occupants of plots 16 and 17. The proposal is contrary to 
policies HOU12 and HOU13 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed access points and the traffic impact are considered to be acceptable. The 
development complies with Policies SD1, SD2 and SE1 of the CELPS, INF1 of the SADPD and 
IFT2 of the SNP. 
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of the impact upon ecology, trees 
and flood risk. There is no conflict with the development Plan relating to these iss
[...]
 new homes to support the delivery 
of the 20ha of employment land. It is important to note that the allocation of 450 homes is 
expressed as ‘up to’ – thus it is not a target or requirement. 
 
Site specific principles of development include the provision of contributions towards junction 
17 of the M6 and the Old Mill Road corridor, provision for a new bridge across the Brook to 

Page 19



access the employment land, provision of a landscaped buffer between employment and 
housing areas and various other criteria.  
 
It is considered that the proposal does not comply with Criteria 1 & 2 as the development site 
straddles the buffer planting area and encroaches into the employment area as defined on 
Figure 15.64. The extent of the application site and its relationship to those uses defined on 
Figure 15.64 is shown below. 
 
 

 
 
As can be seen on the diagram above approximately half (0.52ha) of the application site is on 
land shown as employment and planting buffer (purple and green land). 
 
The submitted planning statement does not explain how the delivery of this site for residential 
uses supports the delivery of the employment land or how it will contribute to the infrastructure 
costs needed.  
 
It is also highlighted that there appears to be an area of land to the north-east of the application 
site which sits outside the site edged red and the site area for application 17/4838C. This area 
of land would effectively become land-locked if both schemes were to be approved and plans 
for this sandwiched area of land appear unclear. The extent of any landscaped area to separate 
the housing proposed from the land beyond appears particularly limited adjacent to Plot 15. 
These are matters that should be clarified with the applicant. 
 
Housing & employment delivery at LPS 53 
 

Page 20



As set out above, delivery of LPS 53 is to be achieved through a mixed-use employment led 
development with the housing a subordinate element to facilitate employment delivery. At the 
31 March 2022, a total of 355 dwellings had been completed on this strategic site with 66 
dwellings net remaining (total of 421 dwellings) (source Cheshire Housing Completions and 
Supply). Take up of employment land is currently 0ha (Annual Monitoring Report 2020-21).  
 
To date there is no outline or detailed consent in place covering the Phase 2 land (south of the 
Brook) with the undetermined outline application 17/4838C having been submitted five years 
ago. Whilst it is accepted that the site area for application 17/5838C exceeds 20ha, in the 
absence of any firm progress with this application or an approved scheme for the employment 
land, it is difficult to assess whether the piecemeal loss of parcels from the employment area to 
alternative uses has the potential to prejudice delivery of the employment site as a whole. It is 
clear from the LPS Inspectors Report and a previous application at the site (16/4631C) that 
there has been interest in the past for residential uses on the employment land and there is 
concern that approval of this development could set a precedence for further employment land 
loss.  
 
Other relevant factors 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF”) 
 
Paragraph 122 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions need to reflect changes 
in the demand for land. They should be informed by regular reviews of both the land allocated 
for development in plans, and of land availability. Where the local planning authority considers 
there to be no reasonable prospect of an application coming forward for the use allocated in a 
plan: 
 
(a) it should, as part of plan updates, reallocate the land for a more deliverable use that can 
help to address identified needs (or, if appropriate, deallocate a site which is undeveloped); and 
 
(b) in the interim, prior to updating the plan, applications for alternative uses on the land should 
be supported, where the proposed use would contribute to meeting an unmet n
[...]
6% 20% 40% 

4 bedroom 15% 76% 4% 0% 10% 0% 

5+ bedroom 3% 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 

Page 23



 
 
The Affordable Housing Statement identifies that the development will provide the following 
mix; 
 
Rented 
3 x two bedrooms 
2 x three bedrooms 
 
Intermediate Tenure 
1 x two bedroom 
2 x three bedrooms 
 
The affordable housing provision on site is acceptable, as is the proposed location of the 
affordable units is acceptable. 
 
Public Open Space 
 
POS in new developments should provide accessible, flexible, usable areas for play informal 
recreation, social interaction, community use and be capable of changing to accommodate the 
communities needs as it settles and matures. 
 
The proposed development should provide children’s play space, amenity green space, 
allotments and green infrastructure totalling 65sqm per family home. The open space provision 
for this development is largely located to the eastern boundary of the site, with smaller pockets 
adjacent to plots 1 and 25. The footpath would also be retained along its current route. 
 
The open space to the east would be dominated by the SUDS basin and although this would 
satisfy the requirement for green infrastructure, it would not provide useable public open space 
in quantum or quality. The proposed development would conflict with Policies SD2 and SE6 of 
the CELPS and REC3 of the SADPD. 
 
POS in new developments should provide accessible, flexible, usable areas for play, informal 
recreation, social interaction, community use and be capable of changing to accommodate 
the communities needs as it settles and matures. 
 
Outdoor Sport 
 
The proposed development will increase demand on existing facilities and to mitigate this 
impact a contribution will be required of £1,000 per family dwelling and £500 per two bed 
apartment. This will be secured via a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 

Page 24



Education 
 
The proposed development of 25 dwellings is expected to generate: 
4 - Primary children  
3 - Secondary childr
[...]
ronmental disturbance or traffic 
generation/access. 
 
The impact upon surrounding residential amenity is considered to be unacceptable due to the 
impact upon the occupants of 2-10 Wrights Lane by reason of environmental disturbance or 
traffic generation/access, whilst the dwelling at No 2 Heath Close would overlook the gardens 
at plots 16 and 17. The proposal is contrary to Policy HOU12 of the SADPD. 
 
Air Quality 
 
The Councils Environmental Health Officer has raised no objection to this application and 
considers that a condition relating to EV Charging provision, a Travel Plan and low emission 
boilers is necessary to ensure that local air quality is not adversely impacted for existing and 
future residents. 
 
Contaminated Land 
 
The application is for a proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of 
contamination.  Residential developments are a sensitive end use and could be affected by any 
contamination present or brought onto the site. This site is within 250m of two known landfill 
sites or area of ground that has the potential to create gas. 
 
The issue of contaminated land has been considered by the Councils Environmental Health 
Officer subject to the imposition of planning conditions relating to contaminated land. 
 
Levels 
 
In the interests of residential amenity, the appearance of the site and drainage, the details of 
the existing and proposed levels will be controlled via a planning condition. 

Page 26



 
Highways 
 
The site currently consists of green fields with little to no traffic movements associated with it 
and it is accessed from Wrights Lane, which is an adopted section of the highway, which itself 
is accessed via Heath Road. 
 
The proposed plans show that there will be a footway at the site access which will connect to 
the existing footway on Wrights Lane. This would provide pedestrian connections to the 
surrounding area including to bus stops, nearby shops, and school. There will also be a 
pede
[...]
increase capacity of the local schools which would 
support the proposed development, a contribution towards education provision is required. This is 
considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development. 
 
The development site is in an area of the Borough where there is a shortfall in provision and would 
require outdoor sport mitigation in accordance with Policies within the CELPS. This is considered 
to be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development. 
 
The development would result in increased population which would require medical care provision. 
The contribution towards the NHS is in accordance with Policies within the CELPS. This is 
considered to be necessary and fair and reasonable in relation to the development. 
 

Page 32



The site would provide open space and this will not be adopted by the Council. In order to secure 
maintenance of this open space a management scheme will be required. 
 
On this basis the S106, recommendation is compliant with the CIL Regulations 2010.  
 
PLANNING BALANCE  
 
The site is located within the Sandbach Settlement Boundary and CELPS allocation LPS53. The 
proposed development does not comply with criterion 1 and 2 of LPS53 and the site would result 
in a piecemeal loss of part of the employment allocation. The principle of development is 
considered to be unacceptable as it does not comply with LPS53 or EG3 of the CELPS. 
 
The development would provide the required level of affordable housing and comply with Policy 
SC5.  
 
The design of the proposed development does not represent an acceptable design solution and 
the proposal would be dominated by larger 4 bed dwellings. The proposal is contrary to Policies 
SE1, SC4 and SD2 of the CELPS, GEN1 and SC4 of the SADPD, H2 and H3 of the SNP and the 
CEC Design Guide. 
 
In terms of the POS, the development is deficient in quantum and quality. The proposal does not 
comply with Policies SD2 and SE6 of the CELPS and REC3 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed development would not provide an acceptable level of amenity for the occupants of 
2-10 Wrights Lane or the future occupants of plots 16 and 17. The proposal is contrary to policies 
HOU12 and HOU13 of the SADPD. 
 
The proposed access points and the traffic impact are considered to be acceptable. The 
development complies with Policies SD1, SD2 and SE1 of the CELPS, INF1 of the SADPD and 
IFT2 of the SNP. 
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of the impact upon ecology, trees and 
flood risk. There is no conflict with the development Plan relating to these issues. 
 
The proposal conflicts with the Development Plan as a whole and is recommended for refusal. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
REFUSE for the following reasons; 
 

1. The application site lies within allocation LPS53 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy. The proposal does not comply with Criteria 1 & 2 of LPS53 as the 
development site straddles the buffer planting area and encroaches into the 
employment area as defined on Figure 15.64 of that policy. The piecemeal loss of 
parcels from the employment area to alternative uses has the potential to 
prejudice delivery of the employment site as a whole. The proposed development 
is contrary to Policies LPS53 and EG3 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy. 
 

Page 33



2. The proposed development would not make a positive contribution to its 
surroundings. It would result in an inward facing development which turns its 
back on the footpath to the north and SuDS area to the east, it fails to provide an 
appropriate mix of open market house sizes, fails to comply with the CEC Design 
Guide in terms of surfacing and utilises standard house types which do not reflect 
local character. It is considered that the proposed development would not 
represent an acceptable design solution and conflicts with Polies SE1, SC4 and 
SD2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, GEN1 and SC4 of the Site Allocation 
and Development Policies Document, H2 and H3 of the Sandbach Neighbourhood 
Plan and the CEC Design Guide. 

 
3. The proposed development would create additional vehicle movements past the 

properties at 2-10 Wrights Lane and cause harm due to increased environmental 
disturbance and traffic generation. Furthermore, the existing dwelling at No 2 
Heath Close would overlook the gardens at plots 16 and 17 causing a substandard 
level of privacy for the future occupants of these plots. The proposed 
development would fail to provide an acceptable level of amenity for future and 
existing occupants contrary to Policies HOU12 and HOU13 of the Site Allocation 
and Development Policies Document. 

 
4. The proposed development would not provide sufficient public open 

space/children play space in quantum or quality. The open space which would be 
provided lacks natural surveillance, would be dominated by the SuDS feature and 
would not provide a useable level of open space. The proposed development 
would conflict with Policies SD2 and SE6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy 
and REC3 of the Site Allocation and Development Policies Document. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision 
(such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons 
for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Strategic Planning 
Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision. 
 
If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 Agreement 
with the following Heads of Terms; 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Education 
 
 

£43,385.16 (primary 
education) 
£49,028.07 (secondary 
education) 
 

Primary – full amount prior to 
first occupation 
Secondary – full amount prior 
to first occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Outdoor 
recreation 
 

Contribution of  
£23,000 

Full amount prior to first 
occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Open Space Scheme of Management Scheme of Management to 
be secured and agreed with 
the LPA 

Page 34



Health Care 
Contribution 

£32,677 Full amount prior to first 
occupation 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

Affordable housing In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Car parking 
Provision 

Scheme for the provision of 
car-parking for the occupants 
of 2-10 Wrights Lane for Long 
Term Lease at Peppercorn 
Rent 

Prior to the commencement 
of development. 
 
Parking to be made available 
prior to first occupation of the 
development. 

 
 
  

Page 35



 

 
 

P
age 36



 
   Application No: 22/0304C 

 
   Location: Land West of  PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON 

 
   Proposal: Proposed erection of 3no dwellings off Thistle Way / Padgbury Lane. Land 

previously identified for 180sq.m health related development (class D1 
use) 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Sutton, Stewart Milne Homes 

   Expiry Date: 
 

13-Jan-2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The site lies within the settlement boundary for Congleton and the principle of 
residential development on the site is acceptable. The developments accords with 
Policies PG2 of the CELPS and PG9 of the SADPD. 
 
The site is sustainably located and is in easy walking distance of Congleton Town 
Centre, public transport and services and facilities within the town. The development 
complies with Policies SD1 and SD2 of the CELPS. 
 
The site layout secures an acceptable relationship with the neighbouring dwellings. 
There is no conflict with Policies HOU12 and HOU13 of the SADPD. 
 
The development is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact upon the 
highway network. The development complies with CO2 of the CELPS and INF3 of the 
SADPD. 
 
There would be no significant impacts in terms of flood risk drainage or ecology. As 
such the development complies with SE3
[...]
ith the following Heads of 
Terms 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

Affordable housing (1 rented 
unit) 

In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Page 48



 
 
And the following conditions; 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Boundary Treatment to be submitted and approved 
5. Landscaping to be submitted and approved 
6. Landscaping Implementation 
7. Ecological Enhancements 
8. Breeding birds – timing of works 
9. Low emission boilers provision 
10. Electric Vehicle Charging Details to be submitted and approved 
11. Contaminated land report to be submitted and  
12. Contaminated land Verification Report to be submitted and approved 
13. Importation of Soil 
14. Unexpected Contaminated Land 
15. Cycle storage to be submitted and approved 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Southern Planning Committee, 
provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 
In the event of an appeal, agreement is given to enter into a S106 Agreement with the 
following Heads of Terms; 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

Affordable housing (1 rented 
unit) 

In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 49



 
 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 22/0882C - LAND AT, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH: Erection of 25no. dwellings with associated access, car parking, open space and landscaping
	6 22/0304C - LAND WEST OF  PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON: Proposed erection of 3no dwellings off Thistle Way / Padgbury Lane. Land previously identified for 180sq.m health related development (class D1 use)



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 11th January, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, A Critchley, S Davies, A Gage, M Hunter, D Marren, 
C Naismith, L Smith and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Dan Evans, Principal Planning Officer 
Andrew Goligher, Development Officer 
Peter Jones, Senior Lawyer in the Planning and Highways Team 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors J Bratherton and S Pochin.  
Councillor M Hunter attended as substitute for Councillor Bratherton. 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

59 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
The public speaking procedures were noted. 
 

60 22/0882C - LAND AT, WRIGHTS LANE, SANDBACH: ERECTION OF 
25NO. DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, CAR PARKING, 
OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attend the meeting and spoke in relation to the application: 
Mr Doug Hann (agent). 
 



RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1 The application site lies within allocation LPS53 of the Cheshire 

East Local Plan Strategy. The proposal does not comply with 
Criteria 1 & 2 of LPS53 as the development site straddles the buffer 
planting area and encroaches into the employment area as defined 
on Figure 15.64 of that policy. The piecemeal loss of parcels from 
the employment area to alternative uses has the potential to 
prejudice delivery of the employment site as a whole. The proposed 
development is contrary to Policies LPS53 and EG3 of the Cheshire 
East Local Plan Strategy. 
 

2 The proposed development would not make a positive contribution 
to its surroundings. It would result in an inward facing development 
which turns its back on the footpath to the north and SuDS area to 
the east, it fails to provide an appropriate mix of open market house 
sizes, fails to comply with the CEC Design Guide in terms of 
surfacing and utilises standard house types which do not reflect 
local character. It is considered that the proposed development 
would not represent an acceptable design solution and conflicts 
with Polies SE1, SC4 and SD2 of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy, GEN1 and SC4 of the Site Allocation and Development 
Policies Document, H2 and H3 of the Sandbach Neighbourhood 
Plan and the CEC Design Guide. 

 
3 The proposed development would create additional vehicle 

movements past the properties at 2-10 Wrights Lane and cause 
harm due to increased environmental disturbance and traffic 
generation. Furthermore, the proposed development does not 
demonstrate that an acceptable relationship can be achieved 
between the existing dwelling at No 2 Heath Close and the 
proposed dwellings at plots 16 and 17. The proposed development 
would fail to provide an acceptable level of amenity for future and 
existing occupants contrary to Policies HOU12 and HOU13 of the 
Site Allocation and Development Policies Document. 

 
4 The proposed development would not provide sufficient public open 

space/children play space in quantum or quality. The open space 
which would be provided lacks natural surveillance, would be 
dominated by the SuDS feature and would not provide a useable 
level of open space. The proposed development would conflict with 
Policies SD2 and SE6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy and 
REC3 of the Site Allocation and Development Policies Document. 

 
5 The Local Planning Authority considers that Wrights Lane by 

reason of its narrow nature would not provide a safe and suitable 
access to serve the proposed development and create conflict 



between highway users.  The proposed development would be 
contrary to policies INF3 of the SADPD and IFT1of the SNP. 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a 
S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms; 

 
 
 
The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor L Smith left the 
meeting and did not return. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Education 
 
 

£43,385.16 (primary 
education) 
£49,028.07 (secondary 
education) 
 

Primary – full amount prior to 
first occupation 
Secondary – full amount prior 
to first occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Outdoor 
recreation 
 

Contribution of  
£23,000 

Full amount prior to first 
occupation of the 15th 
dwelling 

Open Space Scheme of Management Scheme of Management to 
be secured and agreed with 
the LPA 

Health Care 
Contribution 

£29,759 Full amount prior to first 
occupation 

Affordable 
Housing 

Affordable housing In accordance with details to 
be submitted and approved. 

Car parking 
Provision 

Scheme for the provision of 
car-parking for the occupants 
of 2-10 Wrights Lane for Long 
Term Lease at Peppercorn 
Rent 

Prior to the commencement 
of development. 
 
Parking to be made available 
prior to first occupation of the 
development. 



61 22/0304C - LAND WEST OF  PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON: 
PROPOSED ERECTION OF 3NO DWELLINGS OFF THISTLE WAY / 
PADGBURY LANE. LAND PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED FOR 180SQ.M 
HEALTH RELATED DEVELOPMENT (CLASS D1 USE)  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and spoke in relation to the 
application: 
Councillor S Akers Smith (ward councillor), Congleton Town Councillor 
Amanda Martin and Mr Roger Ball (objector). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed development 
would result in an overdevelopment of the site and a cramped form of 
development causing harm to the character and appearance of the area.  
The proposal is contrary to policies SE1 and SD2 of the CELPS and GEN1 
of the SADPD. 
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning 
has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the 
Southern Planning Committee, provided the changes do not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 
In the event of an appeal, agreement is given to enter into a S106 
Agreement with the following Heads of Terms: 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable Housing Affordable housing 
(1 rented unit) 

In accordance with 
details to be submitted 
and approved 

 

This decision was contrary to the recommendation in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.10 am and concluded at 12.00 pm 
 

Councillor A Kolker (Chair) 
 

 
 


